Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
  2016   2015   2016   2015
  (In thousands)
Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 29,878  $ 30,215  $ 88,208  $ 87,850
Station operating expense   21,775   22,108   64,772   65,698
Other operating (income) expenses, net   (1,393)   400   (1,388)   414
Operating income  $ 9,496  $ 7,707  $ 24,824  $ 21,738

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
  2016   2015   2016   2015
  (In thousands)
Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 6,241  $ 5,295  $ 17,094  $ 15,421
Station operating expense   3,684   3,499   10,807   10,334
Other operating expenses   —   33   3   33
Operating income  $ 2,557  $ 1,763  $ 6,284  $ 5,054

12

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

  Radio   Television
Corporate
and Other   Consolidated

  (In thousands)
Three Months Ended September 30, 2016:
Net operating revenue  $ 29,878  $ 6,241  $ —  $ 36,119
Station operating expense   21,775   3,684   —   25,459
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   2,728   2,728
Other operating (income) expenses, net   (1,393)   —   —   (1,393)
Operating income (loss)  $ 9,496  $ 2,557  $ (2,728)  $ 9,325

  Radio   Television
Corporate
and Other   Consolidated

  (In thousands)
Three Months Ended September 30, 2015:
Net operating revenue  $ 30,215  $ 5,295  $ —  $ 35,510
Station operating expense   22,108   3,499   —   25,607
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   2,577   2,577
Other operating expenses   400   33   —   433
Operating income (loss)  $ 7,707  $ 1,763  $ (2,577)  $ 6,893

  Radio   Television
Corporate
and Other   Consolidated

  (In thousands)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016:
Net operating revenue  $ 88,208  $ 17,094  $ —  $ 105,302
Station operating expense   64,772   10,807   —   75,579
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   8,065   8,065
Other operating (income) expenses, net   (1,388)   3   —   (1,385)
Operating income (loss)  $ 24,824  $ 6,284  $ (8,065)  $ 23,043

  Radio   Television
Corporate
and Other   Consolidated

  (In thousands)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015:
Net operating revenue  $ 87,850  $ 15,421  $ —  $ 103,271
Station operating expense   65,698   10,334   —   76,032
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   7,642   7,642
Other operating expenses   414   33   —   447
Operating income (loss)  $ 21,738  $ 5,054  $ (7,642)  $ 19,150

13

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS — (Continued)

6. Stock-Based Compensation

2005 Incentive Compensation Plan

On October 16, 2013 our stockholders approved the Second Amended and Restated Saga Communications, Inc. 2005 Incentive Compensation Plan (the
“Second Restated 2005 Plan”). The 2005 Incentive Compensation Plan was first approved by stockholders in 2005 and replaced our 2003 Stock Option Plan
(the “2003 Plan”). The 2005 Incentive Compensation Plan was re-approved by stockholders in 2010. The changes made in the Second Restated 2005 Plan (i)